



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No.15072 of 2026

Dandadhar Behera

....

Petitioner

Mr. A.K.Acharya, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha & others

....

Opposite Parties

Mr. P.K.Panda, ASC

CORAM:

JUSTICE BIRAJA PRASANNA SATAPATHY

ORDER

13.07.2026

Order No.

- 04.** 1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual/Physical) Mode.
2. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
3. The present Writ Petition has been filed *inter alia* with the following prayer: -

“The Petitioner pray that your Lordships’ may be pleased to consider the facts stated in the petition, admit the same; issue notice to the Opposite Parties to show cause as to why the Office order No.6091 dated 10.06.2022 shall not be quashed; the Petitioner shall not be regularized in the service as gardener with effect from the date he completed six years of service in terms of the judgment dated 05.02.2024 of this Hon’ble Court in W.P.(C) No.32081 of 2021; confirmed in W.A. No.408 of 2025 disposed of on 18.06.2025 and order dated 08.09.2025 in SLP (Civil) No. 25462 of 2025 and the compliance order in terms of the direction in the aforesaid cases vide office order No.2930 dated 25.03.2026 passed by the Opposite Party No.2; if the Opposite Parties fail to show cause or show insufficient cause make the rule absolute; issue a writ of Certiorari to quash Office



order No.6091 dated 06.10.2022 under Annexure-11 passed by the Opposite Party No.2; issue a writ of Mandamus commanding the Opposite Parties, more particularly Opposite Party Nos.1 and 2 to regularize the Petitioner in the service as a gardener with effect from the date he completed six years of service as gardener on contractual basis; and further may be pleased to issue any other writ/writs, direction/directions, order/orders, as your Lordship may think just and proper;

And for this act of kindness, the Petitioner shall as in duty bound remain ever pray.”

5. On instruction, learned Additional Standing Counsel fairly contended that the issue involved in the present Writ Petition is covered by an order of this Court in W.P.(C) No.15697 of 2022 disposed of on 19.05.2026 relying on the order passed by this Court in W.P.(C) No.32081 of 2021 so confirmed in the Writ Appeal as well as Apex Court.

6. Considering the submissions made, the present Writ Petition stands disposed of in the light of the order dated 19.05.2026 so passed in W.P.(C) No.15697 of 2022.

(Biraja Prasanna Satapathy)
Judge

Manoj